be acquired and liabilities to be   assumed. The Molekule Merger is subject to closing adjustments that represent management’s estimates based on
information available as of the date of   these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and that are subject to change as
additional information becomes available and analyses are performed. Accordingly, the pro forma adjustments are preliminary and have been made
solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma  condensed combined statement of operations as required by SEC rules. Differences
between these preliminary estimates and the final merger accounting may be material. The pro forma financial information does not give effect to
the potential impact of current financial conditions or any anticipated revenue enhancements, cost savings or operating synergies that may result
from the Molekule Merger.

Table of Contents

62

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

Historical

Molekule(a)
Historical

Legacy Molekule(b)
Reclassification

Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Product revenues $ 227,186 $ 48,028,194 $ $ $ 48,255,380
Cost of sales 112,559 32,476,891 32,589,450

Gross profit 114,628 15,551,303 15,665,931
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative 15,453,261 — 47,636,365 (c) 989,702 (d) 64,079,328
Research and development 1,954,552 — 701,206 (c) 2,655,758
General, administrative, research and development — 38,948,195 (38,948,195)(c) —
Sales, marketing and advertising — 9,389,376 (9,389,376)(c) —

Total operating expenses 17,407,813 48,337,571 (989,702) 66,735,086
Operating loss (17,293,185) (32,786,268) (989,702) (51,069,155)
Change in fair value of warrant liability (10,623,000) — (10,623,000)
Other income (expense):

Other income — 35,510,107 35,510,107
Other expense — (159,645) (159,645)
Interest expense — (4,116,425) (4,116,425)

Total other income (expense) — 31,234,037 31,234,037
Loss before income tax benefit (6,670,185) (1,552,231) (989,702) (9,212,118)
Income tax benefit (501,254) — (501,254)
Net loss $ (6,168,931) $ (1,552,231) $ — $ (989,702) $ (8,710,864)
Net loss per share-basic $ (0.42) $ — $ (0.29)
Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 14,676,369 — 15,431,198 (e) 30,107,567

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations, which are an integral part hereof. The pro
forma adjustments are explained in the notes below.

Table of Contents

63

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Note 1. Description of the Transaction

On October 3, 2022, Molekule, Legacy Molekule and Molekule Merger Sub entered into the Molekule Merger Agreement, pursuant to which
they agreed to combine in an all-stock transaction. Pursuant to the Molekule Merger Agreement, on January 12, 2023, Merger Sub merged with and